
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1374 By: Schwartz of the House 
 
       and 
 
  Bingman of the Senate 
 
 
 
 
 

 
An Act relating to Corporation Commission; amending 
17 O.S. 2001, Sections 39 and 39.2, which relate to 
administration of the Corporation Commission; 
deleting maximum amount of the petty cash fund; 
directing the Corporation Commission and Director of 
State Finance to establish maximum amount; requiring 
the Office of State Finance to establish procedures 
for administering the petty cash fund; specifying 
types of payment accepted for taxes and fees; 
authorizing the Commission to charge a service fee 
for credit or debit card payments; defining 
nationally recognized credit or debit card; directing 
the Commission to promulgate rules; updating 
statutory language; and declaring an emergency. 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     17 O.S. 2001, Section 39, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 39.  There is hereby created a petty cash fund not to 

exceed Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) for the Corporation Commission 
to be used for the purpose of supplying small change.  The 
Corporation Commission working in conjunction with the Director of 
State Finance shall fix the maximum amount of the petty cash fund.  
The Office of State Finance shall prescribe all forms, systems, and 
procedures for administering the petty cash fund. 

 
SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     17 O.S. 2001, Section 39.2, is 

amended to read as follows: 
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Section 39.2  A.  All remittances of taxes and fees required to 

be paid to the Corporation Commission pursuant to state law, shall 
be made to the Commission by bank draft, check, cashier’s check, 
money order, cash, or nationally recognized credit card or debit 
card.  If payment is made by credit or debit card, the Commission 
may add an amount equal to the amount of the service charge incurred 
by the Commission, not to exceed four percent (4%) of the amount of 
the payment, as a convenience fee for the acceptance of the credit 
or debit card.  For purposes of this subsection “nationally 
recognized credit or debit card” means any instrument or device, 
whether known as a credit card, credit plate, charge plate, debit 
card, or by any other name issued with or without fee by an issuer 
for the use of the cardholder in obtaining goods, service, or 
anything of value on credit which is accepted by over one thousand 
merchants in this state.  The Commission shall promulgate rules to 
allow for the implementation of payment of taxes and fees by credit 
or debit card. 

 
B.  All remittances by bank draft, check, cashier's check, or 

money order, collected pursuant to any law, Commission rule, 
regulation, or order, shall be made payable to the Corporation 
Commission.  The Commission shall issue its receipt, for cash or 
money payment to the remitter.  No remittance other than cash shall 
be in full discharge of liability due the Corporation Commission 
unless and until it shall have been paid in cash.  All money 
collected, including service or convenience fees, shall be deposited 
with the State Treasurer of this state. 

 
B. C.  There shall be assessed, in addition to any other 

penalties provided for by law, an administrative service fee of 
Twenty Dollars ($20.00) on each check returned to the Corporation 
Commission or any agent thereof by reason of the refusal of the bank 
upon which the check was drawn to honor the same. 

 
C. D.  Upon the return of any check by reason of the refusal of 

the bank upon which such the check was drawn to honor the same, the 
Corporation Commission may file a bogus check complaint with the 
appropriate district attorney who shall refer the complaint to the 
Bogus Check Restitution Program established by Section 111 of Title 
22 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  Funds collected by the program, after 
collection of the fee authorized by Section 114 of Title 22 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes, shall be transmitted to the Corporation 
Commission and credited to the liability for which the returned 



ENR. H. B. NO. 1374 Page 3 

check was drawn and to the administrative service fee provided by 
this section. 

 
SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 
be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 
Passed the House of Representatives the 14th day of February, 

2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 11th day of April, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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